approach for land and replacement cost approach for buildings and constructions and machines and
equipment which shown in the appraisal report dated December 30, 2020, that the fair value of the land
exceed than the carrying value and the fair value of the buildings and constructions and machine and
equipment lower than carrying value. The Company had recorded the impairment losses in profit or loss
for the year 2020.

17. LEASES LIABILITIES
17.1 Right-of-used assets - net

Movements of right-of-use assets are summarized below:-
  Unit : Thousand Baht
  Consolidated and Separate
   Buildings and
  Land usable area Vehicle Total

Cost of assets
Net bode value as at January 1, 2019 20,799,653 - - 20,799,653
Amortization for the year  (902,063) - - (902,063)
Net book value as at December 31, 2019 19,897,590 - - 19,897,590

Annual Report 2020   Solartron Public Company Limited

114

Movements of right-of-use assets are summarized below:-
  Unit : Thousand Baht
  Consolidated
   Buildings and
  Land usable area Vehicle Total

Cost of assets
As at January 1, 2020 (before adjusted) 22,617,524 - - 22,617,524
Adjustment from TFRS 16 adoption - 14,442,615 4,500,000 18,942,615
As at January 1, 2020 (after adjusted) 22,617,524 14,442,615 4,500,000 41,560,139
Disposals during the year - - (4,500,000) (4,500,000)
As at December 31, 2020 22,617,524 14,442,615 - 37,060,139
Accumulated depreciation
As at January 1, 2020 - (before adjusted) 2,719,934 - - 2,719,934
Adjustment from TFRS 16 adoption - 3,857,959 2,934,863 6,792,822
As at January 1, 2020 - (after adjusted) 2,719,934 3,857,959 2,934,863 9,512,756
Depreciation for the year 906,571 2,415,065 440,137 3,751,773
Disposals during the year - - (3,375,000) (3,375,000)
AS at December 31, 2020 3,626,505 6,213,024 - 3,889,529

Net book value
As at January 1, 2020 (before adjusted) 19,897,590 10,584,656 1,565,137 32,047,383

AS at December 31, 2020 18,991,019 8,179,591 - 27,170,610

Depreciation for the year consist of:   2020 2019
Cost of services   906,571 904,093
Administrative expenses   2,845,202 -
Total   3,751,773 904,093

A subsidiary has been granted right to use land for a period of 25 years for construction of solar power
plant under the solar form projects with two cooperatives which were granted rights to sell electricity to the
Provincial Electricity Authority.

Annual Report 2020   Solartron Public Company Limited

115

17. LEASES LIABILITIES (Con’t)

17.1 Right-of-used assets - net (Con’t)

Movements of right-of-use assets for the year end December 31, 2020, are summarized below:- (Con’t)

   Unit : Thousand Baht
   Separate
   Buildings and
  Land usable area Vehicle Total

Cost of assets
As at January 1, 2020 (before

adjusted) - - - -
  Adjustment from TFRS 16 adoption - 14,442,615 4,500,000 18,942,615
As at January 1, 2020 (after adjusted) - 14,442,615 4,500,000 18,942,615
Disposals during the year - - (4,500,000) (4,500,000)

As at December 31, 2020 - 14,442,615 - 14,442,615
Accumulated depreciation
As at January 1, 2020 (before adjusted) - - - -
Adjustment from TFRS 16 adoption - 3,857,959 2,934,863 6,792,822
As at January 1, 2020 (after adjusted) - 3,857,959 2,934,863 6,792,822
Depreciation for the year - 2,407,102 440,137 2,847,239
Disposals during the year - - (3,375,000) (3,375,000)

AS at December 31, 2020 - 6,265,061 - 6,265,061
Net book value
As at January 1, 2020 (before
adjusted) -

10,584,656 1,565,137
12,149,793

AS at December 31, 2020 - 8,177,554 - 8,177,554

Depreciation for the year consist of:

2020 2019

Administrative expenses  2,847,239 -

Annual Report 2020   Solartron Public Company Limited

116

17. LEASES LIABILITIES (Con’t)

17.2 Lease liabilities - net

Lease liabilities are as follow :

   Unit : Baht
   Consolidated and Separate
   2020 2019
Lease liabilities   9,212,707 254,528
Less Deferred interest   (507,954) (3,053)
The present value of the minimum rental.   8,704,753 251,475
Less Current portion   (2,447,848) (251,475)
Net   6,256,905 -

The Company entered into the rental at building and vehical for the business operation as monthly payment
The term of rental agreements are approvimated 3 - 5 year and the agreement are non cancel lable

Movements of lease liability account during the year ended December 31, 2020 was summarized below

   Unit : Baht

Consolidated and

Separate

Balance as at January1, 2020 (before adjust)   251,475

Adjustment from TFRS 16 adoption   11,542,540

Balance as at January 1, 2020 (after adjusted)   11,794,015

Less Payment during the year  (3,089,262)

Balance as at December 31, 2020  8,704,753

Present value of minimum lease payment net of deferred interest expenses by lease contract :

  Unit : Thousand Baht

  Consolidated Separate

  2020 2019 2020 2019

Less than 1 year 2,447,848 - 2,447,848 -
More than 1 year but less than 5 years 6,256,905 - 6,256,905 -

Total 8,704,753 - 8,704,753 -

Annual Report 2020   Solartron Public Company Limited

117

17. LEASES LIABILITIES (Con’t)

17.2 Lease liabilities - net (Con’t)

The following are the amounts relating to lease contracts recognized in the statement of income for the year
ended December 31, 2020 :

  Unit : Thousand Baht

  Consolidated Separate

  2020 2019 2020 2019
Depreciation expenses of right-of-use

assets 2,847,239 - 2,847,239 -
Interest expenses on lease liabilities 339,920 - 339,920 -
Variable lease payments 674,100 - 674,100 -

18. INTANGIBLE ASSETS - NET

Intangible asset - net consist of.-

  Unit : Baht

  Consolidated and Separate

Software
Computer

Industrial
Standard

Certificates
Work in
progress

Total

As at January 1, 2019 5,745,104 9,080,819 - 14,825,923
Amortization for the year (1,545,022) (1,787,425) - (3,332,447)
As at December 31, 2019 4,200,082 7,293,394 - 11,493,476
Amortization for the year (1,471,532) (1,532,365) - (3,003,897)
Transfer for the year - - 1,738,298 1,738,298

As at December 31, 2020 2,728,550 5,761,027 1,738,298 10,227,876

19. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

Deferred tax assets consist of :

 Unit : Baht

 Consolidated Separate
 2020 2019 2020 2019

Deferred tax assets 91,114,231 47,274,544 90,618,335 47,274,544

Annual Report 2020   Solartron Public Company Limited

118

19. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (Con’t)

19.1 Movements in deferred tax assets during the year were as follows :

 Unit : Baht

 Consolidated

  (Charged) Credited to
   Other
 As at  comprehensive As at
 Jan 1, 2020 Profit or loss income Dec 31, 2020

Deferred tax assets
Trade accounts receivable 5,414,957 1,774,973 - 7,189,930
Inventory 3,833,684 (594,257) - 3,239,427
Short - term loans to related party - 2,063,828 - 2,063,828
Investment in subsidiaries 199,920 - - 199,920
Property, plant and equipment 2,316,949 69,631,523 - 71,948,472
Long - term loans from financial
institutions - (123,828) - (123,828)
Employee benefit obligation 7,349,034 433,261 (1,185,813) 6,596,482
Unused tax loss 28,160,000 (28,160,000) - -

Total 47,274,544 45,025,500 (1,185,813) 91,114,231

   Unit : Baht
   Separate

As at

Jan 1, 2020

(Charged) Credited to

As at
Dec 31, 2020

Profit or loss

Other
comprehensive

income
Deferred tax assets
Trade accounts receivable 5,414,957 1,774,973 - 7,189,930
Inventory 3,833,684 (594,257) - 3,239,427
Short - term loans to related party - 1,440,000 - 1,440,000
Investment in subsidiaries 199,920 - - 199,920
Property, plant and equipment 2,316,949 69,631,523 - 71,948,472
Long - term loans from financial institutions - 4,104 - 4,104
Employee benefit obligation 7,349,034 433,261 (1,185,813) 6,596,482
Unused tax loss 28,160,000 (28,160,000) - -

Total  47,274,544 44,529,604 (1,185,813) 90,618,335

Annual Report 2020   Solartron Public Company Limited

119

19. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (Con’t)

19.1 Movements in deferred tax assets during the period were as follows : (Con’t)

 Unit : Baht

 Consolidated and Separate

  (Charged) Credited to
   Other
 As at  comprehensive As at
 Jan 1, 2019 Profit or loss income Dec 31, 2019
Deferred tax assets
Trade accounts receivable 5,249,431 165,526 - 5,414,957
Inventory 1,082,617 2,751,067 - 3,833,684
Investment in subsidiaries 199,920 - - 199,920
Property, plant and equipment 2,316,949 - - 2,316,949
Employee benefit obligation 5,396,948 1,936,946 15,140 7,349,034
Unused tax loss 71,650,000 (43,490,000) - 28,160,000

Total 85,895,865 (38,636,461) 15,140 47,274,544

As at December 31, 2020, the Company have not been recognized in respect of tax loss since 2017 - 2019
amounting to Baht 930.60 million (in 2019 : Baht 822.43 million) because its is not probable that future taxable
profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom.

In 2020,  the Company had adjusted deferred tax asset from carry forward loss of Baht 28.16 million as the
Company considered that it was not probable that the Company will not be able to generate sufficient profit
to utilize the deferred tax asset.

 Income tax recognized in profit or loss